

GOVERNEMNT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 4261

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2019

ANGANWADI WITH TOILETS AND DRINKING WATER

4261.  Dr. UMESH G. JADHAV:

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken note that many Anganwadi centres do not have their own buildings and also lack basic amenities like toilets and drinking water facilities;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the total amount paid as rent during the last three years and the percentage of the amount of rent in the total expenditure accrued on Anganwadi Kendras during the said period in Karnataka, district-wise;

(c) the policy regarding renting houses for providing Anganwadi facilities;
(d) the total number of Anganwadi Kendras that lack toilets and drinking water facility; and
(e) the time by which basic amenities like toilets and drinking water is likely to be made available at Anganwadi Kendras across the country, State/UT-wise including Karnataka?;


ANSWER
MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a)    Out of 13,77,595 operational Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) across the country, a total
number of 3,77,712 AWCs are running in rented premises, 3,62,940 AWCs do not have toilets facilities and 1,59,568 AWCs do not have drinking water facilities. State-wise details are placed at Annexure-I.
(b) The details of the total amount paid as rent during last three years in Karnataka are as follows:

(Rs. in lakhs)

F.Y Funds released under
General Component

Amount Paid as
Rent

% of rent paid

2016-17 16235.33 1038.32 6.39

2017-18 32177.98   980.99 3.04

2018-19 43506.22 1070.10 2.45


However, district-wise details of expenditure are not maintained at the Central Level.
(c) Anganwadi Centres not having their own or community buildings are opened in rented premises. For rentals, the premises should have a space of at least 600 sq. ft. with adequate infrastructure facilities. As per the policy, wherever such space and/or toilet and drinking water is not available, such centres should be shifted or 6 months time should be given to the owner to construct toilet and arrange for drinking water facility.


(d) A total number of 3,62,940 AWCs do not have toilets facilities and 1,59,568 AWCs do not have drinking water facilities. State-wise details are placed at Annexure-II


(e) For providing basic amenities at AWCs across the country, funds for construction of toilets in 70000 AWCs and for providing drinking water facilities in 20000 AWCs from 2017-18 to 2019-20 are provided to States/UTs under Swachhata Action Plan. A total of Rs. 6735.64 lakhs in F.Y 2017-
18, Rs. 7266.54 lakhs in F.Y 2018-19 and Rs. 138.54 lakh during current year (as on 10.12.2019)
have been released to States/UTs for construction of toilets and providing drinking water facilities.
State-wise details are placed at Annexure-III, IV and V.

*****


Annexure-I
ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4261 FOR 13.12.2019


  INFORMATION ON INFRASTRUCTURE  FACILITIES IN ANGANWADI CENTRES  QUARTER ENDING 30 JUNE 2019

Sl.
No.

State/UT
No. of

operational
AWCs

No. of AWCs
for which
data is

available

Number of Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) running from

Govt. Building
Rented Community

AWWs/ AWHs
House Others

School
Panchayat Others Open Space

Kutcha Pucca Kutcha Pucca Kutcha Pucca Kutcha Pucca Kutcha Pucca Kutcha Pucca Kutcha Pucca

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1 Andhra Pradesh 55607 55601 113 18502 0 0 931 25730 14 5282 302 1289 22 3416 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 6225 6225 5999 0 0 0 226 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 62153 61690 0 39319 0 11667 0 0 0 10704 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Bihar 104090 99583 0 26097 0 0 41054 19954 0 4010 0 8468 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 51301 51301 2 36840 1479 1329 5819 2095 14 1077 45 820 68 1710 1 2

6 Goa 1262 1262 0 141 0 49 4 703 0 290 1 25 0 45 0 4

7 Gujarat 53029 53029 0 44364 0 0 985 5988 0 0 244 0 54 1394 0 0

8 Haryana 25962 25962 0 8296 0 0 0 6612 0 2390 0 2389 0 6275 0 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 18925 18925 5 2028 16 27 1501 7837 336 2783 21 348 238 3785 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 29599 29599 34 817 7971 18103 1372 1051 53 165 0 22 1 5 5 0

11 Jharkhand 38432 38412 2 21791 2256 1253 3947 6271 1 1448 0 622 19 763 34 5

12 Karnataka 65911 65911 4817 39037 273 1034 2151 8381 1066 3179 164 868 887 4039 7 8

13 Kerala 33244 33217 153 22723 26 269 181 7836 9 422 29 736 57 768 2 6

14 Madhya Pradesh 97135 97135 0 32789 306 593 8873 18933 718 12380 510 11624 1393 9016 0 0

15 Maharashtra 110219 109604 5934 51826 2859 26685 229 797 0 6443 739 5680 369 8043 0 0

16 Manipur 11510 11510 1876 1230 7929 287 39 16 12 17 22 16 44 22 0 0

17 Meghalaya 5896 5896 0 2657 0 112 0 488 56 1237 79 1006 261 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 2244 2244 0 2215 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 3980 3980 2861 150 710 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 199 0 0 0

20 Odisha 72587 70849 0 17518 3336 2261 1257 8626 0 18252 0 7198 1440 10961 0 0

21 Punjab 27289 27289 0 2098 0 510 0 2713 0 10682 0 4982 0 6304 0 0

22 Rajasthan 61974 61355 0 25780 0 0 0 10491 0 18594 0 3904 0 2586 0 0

23 Sikkim 1308 1308 64 882 8 51 19 160 2 11 6 6 25 73 1 0

24 Telangana 35634 35563 0 10570 0 0 4338 8343 1589 7889 227 1261 371 975 0 0

25 Tamil Nadu 54439 54439 6689 36407 99 314 2599 4220 262 994 250 1278 271 1050 2 4

26 Tripura 9911 9911 0 9349 0 0 0 290 0 0 0 0 0 272 0 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 187997 187997 0 28590 0 0 0 22892 0 113522 0 22993 0 0 0 0

28 Uttrakhand 20067 19997 0 2815 23 1234 128 6229 44 5192 17 2617 102 1584 11 1

29 West Bengal 116227 116113 0 54741 0 0 0 20349 0 14234 0 3017 13190 10576 0 6

30 A & N Islands 720 719 1 186 32 191 0 0 0 9 59 241 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 450 450 0 131 0 0 0 292 0 1 0 11 0 15 0 0

32 Delhi 10897 10752 0 35 0 0 32 10662 0 1 0 7 1 14 0 0

33 Dadra & N Haveli 302 302 0 155 30 60 28 27 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Daman & Diu 107 102 0 76 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 5 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 107 107 0 27 0 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 855 855 0 333 0 1 0 444 0 3 0 62 0 12 0 0

                TOTAL  ==>> 1377595 1369194 28550 540515 27353 66107 75713 208539 4176 241213 2715 81494 19012 73708 63 36

Based on State level consolidated report from State Governments/UT administration.


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
4261 FOR 13.12.2019

S.
No.

State/UTs
No. of AWCs Without

Toilet
Facilities

No. of AWCs Without
Drinking Water Facilities

1 Andhra Pradesh 964 1

2 Arunachal Pradesh 3,182 4,450

3 Assam 32,797 23,068

4 Bihar 38,177 13,524

5 Chhattisgarh 15,443 86

6 Goa 474 20

7 Gujarat 2,484 868

8 Haryana 2,578 5,502

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 12,578 6,097

11 Jharkhand 10,115 13,025

12 Karnataka 12,015 26,701

13 Kerala 1,452 4,745

14 Madhya Pradesh 7,632 1,218

15 Maharashtra 50,934 6,232

16 Manipur 2,005 0

17 Meghalaya 1,594 1,305

18 Mizoram 51 256

19 Nagaland 525 525

20 Odisha 34,376 1,738

21 Punjab 5,208 0

22 Rajasthan 27,318 13,168

23 Sikkim 14 15

24 Telangana 16,433 165

25 Tamil Nadu 6,787 4,385

26 Tripura 1,844 575

27 Uttar Pradesh 53,089 650

28 Uttarakhand 5,347 5,303

29 West Bengal 17,031 25,891

30 A & N Islands 149 1

31 Chandigarh 0 0

32 Delhi 190 48

33 Dadra & N Haveli 0 0

34 Daman & Diu 6 6

35 Lakshadweep 0 0

36 Puducherry 148 0

Total 3,62,940 1,59,568


Annexure-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
4261 FOR 13.12.2019

Status of funds released during 2017-18
(Rupees in lakhs)

S.
No.

States/ UTs Provision of
Drinking Water

Facility

Toilet Facility Total amount
released
(col4+6)

Unit
approv

ed

GoI share  Unit
approved

GoI share

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1314 78.84 4483 322.776 401.62

2 BIHAR 226 13.56 5510 396.72 410.28

3 CHHATTISGARH 569 34.14 2533 182.376 216.52

4 GOA 4 0.24 67 4.824 5.06

5 GUJARAT 51 3.06 785 56.52 59.58

6 HARYANA 475 28.5 675 48.6 77.1

7 JHARKHAND 767 46.02 3385 243.72 289.74

8 KARNATAKA 2296 137.76 4215 303.48 441.24

9 KERALA 663 39.78 1119 80.568 120.35

10 MADHYA PRADESH  875 52.5 5060 364.32 416.82

11 MAHARASHTRA  2969 178.14 7365 530.28 708.42

12 ODISHA 79 4.74 4886 351.792 356.53

13 PUNJAB 9 0.54 680 48.96 49.5

14 RAJASTHAN 844 50.64 3928 282.816 333.46

15 TAMIL NADU 566 33.96 976 70.272 104.23

16 TELANGANA 1254 75.24 4032 290.304 365.54

17 UTTAR PRADESH 38 2.28 7633 549.576 551.86

18 WEST BENGAL 2871 172.26 2274 163.728 335.99

TOTAL 15870 952.20 59606 4291.63 5243.83


     19 DELHI 0 0 0 0 0

20   PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0

HIMALYAN STATES
     21 HIMACHAL  PRADESH 147 13.23 321 34.67 47.9

 22 JAMMU & KASHMIR 903 81.27 2378 256.82 338.09

 23 UTTARAKHAND 844 75.96 851 91.91 167.87

TOTAL 1894 170.46 3550 383.40 553.86

24 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR  4 0.4 32 3.84 4.24

25 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0

26 D. & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0
0.1

11 1.32 1.32

 27 DAMAN & DIU 1 0 2 0.24 0.34

28 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0.4 0 0 0

  TOTAL 5 0.9 45 5.4 6.3

N.E. STATES


29

ARUNACHAL 262 23.58 458 49.464 73.04

PRADESH

30 ASSAM 1358 122.22 4716 509.328 631.55

31 MANIPUR 439 39.51 973 105.084 144.59

32 MEGHALAYA 77 6.93 229 24.732 31.66

33 MIZORAM 3 0.27 91 9.828 10.1

34 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0

35 SIKKIM  13 1.17 30 3.24 4.41

36 TRIPURA  72 6.48 276 29.808 36.29

TOTAL 2224 200.16 6773 731.48 931.64


GRAND TOTAL 19993 1323.72 69974 5411.91 6735.64


Annexure-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
4261 FOR 13.12.2019

Status of funds released during 2018-19
(Rupees in lakhs)

S.    No States/ UTs Provision of Drinking
Water Facility

Toilet Facility Total
amount
released
(col4+6)

Unit
approved

GoI share  Unit
approved

GoI share

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1314 78.84 4583 329.98 408.82

2 BIHAR 226 13.56 4610 331.92 345.48

3 CHHATTISGARH 569 34.14 2833 203.98 238.12

4 GOA 4 0.24 67 4.82 5.06

5 GUJARAT 51 3.06 585 42.12 45.18

6 HARYANA 475 28.5 275 19.8 48.3

7 JHARKHAND 767 46.02 3566 256.75 302.77

8 KARNATAKA 2296 137.76 1215 87.48 225.24

9 KERALA 663 39.78 519 37.37 77.15

10 MADHYA PRADESH  806 48.36 3060 220.32 268.68

11 MAHARASHTRA  2823 169.38 5465 393.48 562.86

12 ODISHA 79 4.74 4086 294.19 298.93

13 PUNJAB 215 12.9 280 20.16 33.06

14 RAJASTHAN 844 50.64 2928 210.82 261.46

15 TAMIL NADU 566 33.96 476 34.27 68.23

16 TELANGANA 0 0 3232 232.7 232.7

17 UTTAR PRADESH 612 36.72 5633 405.58 442.3

18 WEST BENGAL 2871 172.26 2054 147.89 320.15

TOTAL 15181 910.86 45467 3273.63 4184.49


     19 DELHI 20 1.2 0 0 1.2

20   PUDUCHERRY 25 1.5 26 1.87 3.37

TOTAL 45 2.7 26 1.87 4.57

HIMALYAN STATES
     21 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 321 34.67 34.67

 22 JAMMU & KASHMIR 903 81.27 2378 256.82 338.09
 23 UTTARAKHAND 844 75.96 851 91.91 167.87

TOTAL 1747 157.23 3550 383.4


540.63

24 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR  48 4.8 32 3.84 8.64

25 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0

26 D. & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 11 1.32 1.32
 27 DAMAN & DIU 5 0.5 2 0.24 0.74

28 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL 53 5.3 45 5.4 10.7

N.E. STATES
     29 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 262 23.58 2724 294.19 317.77

 30 ASSAM 659 59.31 9103 983.12 1042.43

31 MANIPUR 439 39.51 5796 625.97 665.48

32 MEGHALAYA 77 6.93 1365 147.42 154.35

33 MIZORAM 57 5.13 274 29.59 34.72

34 NAGALAND 525 47.25 0 0 47.25

35 SIKKIM  218 19.62 78 8.42 28.04

36 TRIPURA  737 66.33 1572 169.78 236.11

TOTAL 2974 267.66 20912 2258.49 2526.15


     GRAND TOTAL 20000 1343.75 70000 5922.79 7266.54


Annexure-V


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
4261 FOR 13.12.2019

Status of funds released during 2019-20
(Rupees in lakhs)

S.
No

States/ UTs Provision of Drinking
Water Facility

Toilet Facility Total
amount
released
(col4+6)

Unit
approved

GoI share  Unit
approved

GoI
share

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 KERALA 120 7.2 242 17.42 24.62

2 MEGHALAYA 325 29.25 661 71.39 100.64

3 MIZORAM 24 2.16 103 11.12 13.28

GRAND TOTAL 469 38.61 1006 99.93 138.54

